

No.

In the
United States Supreme Court

James Jordan McClain,

Petitioner,

v.

Tammy L. Campbell, Warden

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari

CUAUHTEMOC ORTEGA
Federal Public Defender
DALE F. OGDEN
Counsel of Record
Deputy Federal Public Defender
321 East 2nd Street
Los Angeles, California 90012
(213) 894-2854
dale_ogden@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner
JAMES JORDAN MCCLAIN

Contents

Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Related Proceedings	ii
Table of Authorities	ix
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case	3
A. The shooting of Willie Ford.....	3
B. The investigation of the shooting reveals a photograph of an eyewitness, known only as “Phamous,” containing her pager number.	4
C. Police inexplicably “lose” the photograph of Phamous.	5
D. McClain moves to dismiss the charge due to the State’s destruction of evidence but, without any evidence of Phamous’ statements, the trial court denies the motion....	5
E. The State’s actions force McClain to go to trial without Phamous.	6
1. The prosecution’s case-in-chief: largely-undisputed facts and a single eyewitness.	6
2. McClain’s defense.....	6
a. Saint Anthony Fox.....	6
b. Leo Parker Jr.	7
c. James McClain	8
3. The prosecution’s rebuttal witness.....	8

4. Closing arguments	9
5. The jury instructions, deliberations, and verdict.	10
F. Direct Appeal.....	11
G. McClain makes repeated efforts to locate Phamous, and after a decades-long search, discovers that Phamous is Georgia Brown.....	11
H. Georgia “Phamous” Brown writes the Superior Court, informing the court that her testimony would have been favorable to McClain’s defense.	13
I. Collateral Review.....	14
1. The initial state petitions.....	14
2. Brown’s exculpatory 2019 affidavit.	14
3. McClain returns to state court with Brown’s 2019 affidavit.	15
4. The federal habeas petition.....	16
a. The district court finds equitable tolling appeared to render McClain’s claim timely, but denies the claim on the merits.....	16
b. The Ninth Circuit finds equitable tolling doesn’t render McClain’s claim timely and finds no prejudice—ignoring one of McClain’s arguments for prejudice.	17
Reasons for Granting the Writ	19
A. This Court should grant certiorari to clarify the standard for equitable tolling, particularly in <i>Brady</i> cases.....	19

1. The Courts of Appeal are divided on whether, to establish extraordinary circumstances standing in a habeas petitioner’s path, a petitioner need establish that the circumstance made earlier filing “impossible.”	19
2. The impossibility standard is wrong under this Court’s decision in <i>Holland</i>	22
3. This impossibility standard is particularly inequitable in cases of <i>Brady</i> violations—where the State bears the responsibility for the wrongdoing.....	23
B. This Court should reverse the Ninth Circuit’s alternative prejudice ruling, because the Ninth Circuit ignored McClain’s clearest argument for prejudice.....	24
Conclusion.....	27
Appendix	
Appendix A—U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Order Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing (August 30, 2023)	1a
Appendix B—U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Memorandum Disposition Affirming Denial of Habeas Petition (August 10, 2023)	2a
Appendix C—U.S. District Court, Order Entering Judgment Dismissing McClain’s Habeas Claims with Prejudice (July 27, 2021)	10a
Appendix D—U.S. District Court, Order Accepting Report and Recommendation, Dismissing McClain’s Habeas Claims with Prejudice (July 27, 2021).....	11a

Appendix E—U.S. District Court, Report and Recommendation, Recommending Dismissing McClain’s Habeas Claims with Prejudice (March 17, 2021)	13a
Appendix F—California Supreme Court, Denying Writ of Habeas Corpus (January 2, 2020).....	38a
Appendix G—California Court of Appeal, Order Denying Writ of Habeas Corpus (July 25, 2019)	39a
Appendix H—California Court of Appeal, Order Denying Writ of Habeas Corpus without Prejudice (July 3, 2019)	40a
Appendix I—California Superior Court, Order Denying Writ of Habeas Corpus (April 19, 2019)	41a
Appendix J—California Court of Appeal, Order Denying Writ of Habeas Corpus (November 29, 2018)	44a
Appendix K— California Superior Court, Order Denying Writ of Habeas Corpus (February 7, 2018)	45a
Appendix L—California Supreme Court, Denial of Petition for Review (Direct Appeal) (July 12, 1995)	51a
Appendix M—California Court of Appeal, Opinion Affirming Judgment (Direct Appeal) (April 25, 1995)	53a

Appendix N—California Superior Court, Judgment of Conviction and Sentence (March 7, 1994).....	60a
--	-----

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Supreme Court Cases	
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	23
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	19, 22, 23
Federal Cases	
<i>Camargo v. Ryan</i> , 684 F. App'x 607 (9th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Dennis v. McClain</i> , 2023 WL 6065878 (S.D. Ala. 2023)	21
<i>Everett v. Barrow</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 1373 (S.D. Ga. 2012)	21
<i>Fue v. Biter</i> , 842 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	20
<i>Harris v. Hutchinson</i> , 209 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Lawrence v. Lynch</i> , 826 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Mann v. United States</i> , 2023 WL 3479402 (6th Cir. 2023)	21
<i>Martinez v. Allison</i> , 2023 WL 3874310 (S.D. Cal. 2023)	21
<i>Razavi v. Seale</i> , 786 F. App'x 722 (9th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Salinas-Tinoco v. Davis</i> , 2018 WL 3979865 (N.D. Tex. 2018)	21

<i>Socha v. Boughton,</i> 763 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2014).....	20
--	----

<i>Symmes v. Waddell,</i> 446 F. App'x 821 (8th Cir. 2012)	21
---	----

<i>Thomas v. Sayler,</i> 2022 WL 4079378 (D.N.D. 2022).....	21
--	----

State Cases

<i>California v. Knoller,</i> 41 Cal. 4th 139 (2007).....	25
--	----

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
--------------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d).....	2
--------------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)	19
------------------------------	----

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(B)	19
---------------------------------	----

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(D)	19
---------------------------------	----

State Statutes

Cal. Penal Code § 187(a)	25
--------------------------------	----

Cal. Penal Code § 189	25
-----------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2)	ii
--------------------------------	----

Supreme Court, Rule 10(a)	20, 26
